
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4614
ANSWERED ON:23.04.2002
REPRESENTATION OF SCS/STS/OBCS
RAMDAS ATHAWALE

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the representation of SCs, STs and OBCs has not reached the prescribed quota of 49.5 % (15% for SCs and 7.5% for STs and 27% for OBCs) in respect of 'Principals' of 'Kendriya Vidyalayas' & 'Navodaya Vidyalayas';

(b) if so, the total number of posts of Principals under the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and Navodaya Vidyalayas;

(c) the number of persons belonging to General, SC, ST and OBC categories working against such posts, as on 2.7.1997, including their respective percentage t o such posts as ascertained in view of instructions, as contained under para 5 o f D oP T OM No.
36012/2/96-Estt. (Res.) dated 2nd July 1997; and

(d) the fresh vacancies/posts occurred since then and categories of persons appointed against such posts?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT ( PROF. RITA VERMA )

(a) Yes Sir. Despite best efforts to fill up the vacancies earmarked for SCs/STs and OBCs Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti have not been able to fill up these vacancies reserved for SCs/STs and OB Cs taken together. For smooth running of Vidyalayas, the vacant unfilled vacancies of reserved categories are filled up on deputation basis.

(b) & (c): The total number of sanctioned posts of Principals in Kendriya Vidyalayas and Navodaya Vidyalayas as on 1.4.2002 is 830 and 438 respectively.

The number of persons belonging to General, SC, ST and OBC working against posts of Principals in KVS and NVS as on 31.03.1997 and 2.7.97 respectively were as under:-

    KVS            NVS

General                  -    609            201
SC                       -     51             34
ST                       -     07             04
OBC                      -     59             04

Total appointments - 726 243

Appointments against - 117 42
reserved vacancies

Percentage (%)           -  16.12%         17.28%

(d)   The details of the appointments after 1997 in KVS  and NVS are as under: -

 Name of         Year of


 Name of         Year of
 Organisation   appointment

 K.V.S. Gen. OBC SC ST
   1997-98         46  13   08   01
   1998-99         58  16   06   02
   1999-2000       30
   2000-2001       131
   2001-2002       152     11

 N.V.S.          1997-98                 04
   1998-99           02   01   07
   1999-2000         01      01
   2000-2001         08      29
   2001-2002       -  N I L -
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